THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Xiomara G Aroch Rivas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: ______ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Macy Elizabeth Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aubree Ann Condie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chelsea Anne Curtis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kelsi Kae Fryberger ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$42,400.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary MA R3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Boyd Golder ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$29,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ambrey Denise Hatch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Eight and Eighty Nine Cents Dollars (\$47,688.89), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL _/ /	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



Certificated Salary Base AP1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hanna Lee Hayes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Enoch Michael Holbert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nichole Lee Nordstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Seven and Fifty One Cents Dollars (\$36,737.51), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/_/	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cheryl Porter Stirling ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary MA P4

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shirley Vanderwal ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melvin Ramon Valentin Luna ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL _/ /	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 3rd day of September year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Xiaohua Yin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 148 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelbe Abplanalp ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Date	
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason Arterburn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaiah Atkin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Danielle Atwood ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn Behm ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	FFERSON JOH
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्राता
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base AP2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachel Blaylock ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(
Certificated Salary MA R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Caleb Blackson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Da	te EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		S CALL TRUCT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Blackmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Billie Blackson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$35,700.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA P5		GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Makenzie Bosco ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$51,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 R3			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laurie Bowcutt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary BA+24 R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Brown ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Date	FERSONJON
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
		Chan TRI

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Justin Burch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	रुत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA P1		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachel Burt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	श्रित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary Base R2		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carson Calkins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Whitney Carr ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / /	Date	OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R1			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kendra Calderon ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Dat	te PEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA P2		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee Christensen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / /	Date	OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R1			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Clyde ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ C	Date OBEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	• मि
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary Base P1		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्रात
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P4			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hilary Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / I	Date OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary Base R2		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Erin Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$55,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FFERSON JO
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Samuel Collier ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sherry Curnutt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tannie Datwyler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katie Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Da	te EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		S CALL TRUCT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christopher Dennett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ D	ate SEFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		S CHIE TRIC

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Denning ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Two and Fifty Cents Dollars (\$45,562.50), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base AP2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Reg Donkin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R3			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathleen Douglass ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(
Certificated Salary MA AP5			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Austin Duerksen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ofelia Felix Ibarrola ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		SCALE TRUCT

Certificated Salary Base P1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kelton Fortune ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R3			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nancy Fullmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P4			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julia Garcia ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ E	Date OBEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	• मि
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA R3		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashley Geary ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	EFERSON JOL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	ति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A

Certificated Salary MA P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Savanna Green ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Medley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P2			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Viola Hansen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel Henry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base R3			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michele Hirales ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristy Hill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ D	ate SEFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		SCALE TRUCT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P4

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn Ashworth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ D	Date SEFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	(A)
Certificated Salary MA R1		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Vicki Hodson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date EFERSON JOIN	
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	91त	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base AP1		CHOOL DISTRI	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karly Holt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	FFERSON JOH
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्राता
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base AP2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Logan Horrocks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$61,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		SCALE TRUCT

Certificated Salary MA AP1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Matthew Janes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cathy Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$69,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	/ Da	te EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and James Kelland ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeffrey Keller ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	रुत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA P4		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Kelley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sydni Kelland ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Raen Kelly ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jill Killpack ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	FERSONJON
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
		Chan Bh

Certificated Salary Base R2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tyler Kite ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Roxanne Lechuga ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katie Lemire ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alandria Lovejoy ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason McElprang ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Danielle Noel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Colby Ottley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	रुत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA P4		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kuniko Poole ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	रुत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	(A)
Certificated Salary MA R1		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sergio Ponce Vera ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	FERSONJON
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
		Chan Bh

Certificated Salary Base R2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hanna Rahberger ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(
Certificated Salary MA AP5			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn Moore ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathren Reese ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	/ /	Date	FERSONJON
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRU	STEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			

Certificated Salary MA R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Abby Reaser ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jorge Rodriguez Trejo ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ E	Date OBEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	• मि
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary MA R3		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dayna Robertson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्राता
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittany Sizemore ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ E	Date PEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
Certificated Salary MA R2		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberly Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ E	Date PEERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
Certificated Salary MA R2		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Stone ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Stoker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Benjamin Stoddard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	FERSONJON
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
		Chan Bh

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaley Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jared Tonks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$66,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	/ Date	OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		रुत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP3			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Branden Vance ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / /	Date	OFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base P1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ana Vargas Duarte ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kennedy Valente ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Itzell Vega Morales ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base P2			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Winter Walden ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Da	ate
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	गता
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	(A)
Certificated Salary MA P1		CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jonathan Wach ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base R1			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachelle Waite ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(
Certificated Salary Base R3			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carrie Wageman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ Da	te EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		S CALL TRUCT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kylie Walker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	(
		S Char TRICT

Certificated Salary Base P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robyn Walters ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(
Certificated Salary MA AP5			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Warner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P2			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angie Webb ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashley Williams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/ /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		9 त
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karlee Wilmot ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Junko Woodall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$47,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A
		SCALE TRUCT

Certificated Salary Base R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jilinda Wray ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	ति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	A

Certificated Salary MA R2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Clarynn Yearsley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	FFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA R2			CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chelsey Zander ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / _/	Date	EFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		त्रत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
Certificated Salary Base AP1			GHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Eric Ballestero ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date _____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES Attest: SUPERINTENDENT



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber Harris ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	_ SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base AP2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tanner Boyer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FFF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joseph Capson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base P1



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Pedro Corona ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / Date	PF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Cooper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / Date	REF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christopher Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA AP5



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lacey Davidson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	CEFERSO.
+	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	2
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	
Certificated Salary Base P5		OCHOOL I

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Austin Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Caleb Dorcheus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	7
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Fackrell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	CEF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Logan Goff ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	-
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Hayes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	7
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cristina Huckabay ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and James Huml ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA P3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Monica Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	OFF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	7
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base P2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Addison Kelley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	CEF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jonathan Kindmark ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$45,650.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	- PR
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Leanna Kotter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	7
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ming Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / /	Date_
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	- E
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Taylor Permann ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$51,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary BA+24 R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Erin Lounsbury ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Lords ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aaron Marshall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA AP5



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Diane Parker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	EF
	_ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	7
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA AP5



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cameron Price ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base P1



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Robbins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FFF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maria Salazar ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL // Date	OFF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA P4



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brooks Strong ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Junsong Su ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / Date	FF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA P2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jiahui Tao ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FFF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber Titus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$48,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	C.F.
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Walker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / Date	REF
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R2



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Walker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shatzi Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$49,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / / Date	FF
	_CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES	5
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary Base R3



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jackie Abrams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date Vi
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	F
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Allyson Abarca Serrano ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		പ്പ
			S. C.

Certificated Salary MA P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dana Alboucq ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Alboucq ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Anderson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	E SEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1			See Pate

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and C. Andrus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jesse Arnold ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$61,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee Kite ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P3			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Ashbocker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberly Azbill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Catherine Barrus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			SCI CRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hollie Bailey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ronni Balmforth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(G)
			S S

T

Certificated Salary Base AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Baldwin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deryk Barrett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joanna Barrett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aubrey Banks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cheryl Barnes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sonya Baisch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittany Bailey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Bates ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Seven and Fifty Cents Dollars (\$36,787.50), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Marc Baxter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP5			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hidee Beddes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$65,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP3			See alt

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Teya Berry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
			S S

POIDOL DISTRIC

Certificated Salary Base AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Isabel Beltran Tamayo ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kim Bishop ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shanelle Bice ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$51,400.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Billeter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
			S C

Certificated Salary MA P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Becky Birch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			SCI PRIC

3-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other for

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tyson Blackburn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	1	शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P1			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christy Bloxham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachelle Bosh ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ileah Bodily ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karlene Bowden ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公 儿
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCH TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Brown ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公 儿
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCH TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Bradshaw ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P3			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Burton ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		C AN <u>U</u>
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elicia Calkins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mariana Carreira Oliveira ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P1			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karla Capson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$69,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Taunya Campbell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			SC PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Carpenter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP5			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Caldwell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(G)
			S S

Certificated Salary Base AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Christiansen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$61,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Collen Christensen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chun-Man Chiu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	A BEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		E
			S C

Certificated Salary Base P5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Spencer Chiu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See alt

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tamara Clements ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Close ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE. PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Corbridge ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		CAN
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stefani Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE. PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Cox ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Cowley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		रीत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		GU
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karen Cordon ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Arica Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Zoe Creed ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
			S. C.

Certificated Salary MA P1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and David Crasper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Cutler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Misty Dansie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisa Day ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公 儿
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCH TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ [<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			ക്രവ
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRICK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Dawson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$69,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisa Davie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shannon Dahl ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Timothy Doten ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				Serie TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nathan Douglas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP5			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melinda Drowns ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15				See optic

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Edmonds ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P1			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Roger Ellis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Erhardt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Feik ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deon Fisher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deja Fife ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Gary Fisher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aaron Flowers ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kitty Forbush ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公 儿
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCH TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Pamela Fox ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen and Forty Cents Dollars (\$45,215.40), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Valerie Fowler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP5			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystal Fullmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sonya Fulcher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystal Tippett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nicholas Germer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Gneiting ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krista Gneiting ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Armando Gonzalez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Renee Gonzalez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Graf ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeremy Green ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Olga Greno Perez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			SCI CRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alexander Greenfield ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
			S S

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelly Harrop ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		C AN <u>U</u>
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelley Hanson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		रीत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		GU
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jalayna Hammer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Hardman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Hancock ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$59,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	OIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	P C	1
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
			Ē

Certificated Salary MA P5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shawn Hall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathy Harmon ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and LaRae Hanson Tau'a ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP5			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elizabeth Hennefer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(G)
			S S

POLIOL DISTRICT

Certificated Salary Base AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and John Hegstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		C AN <u>U</u>
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Hill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			SCA CRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Janessa Hovis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Hodges ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Erh-Fang Hsu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Hurley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		പ്പ
			S. C.

Certificated Salary MA P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tiffany Huml ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stacey Hutchins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jill Hulse ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$26,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / _/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		E
Certificated Salary BA+24 P2			Sec. Parts

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mitzi Hull ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			SCI PRIC

33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other for

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Meranda Jacobson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			See Pere

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brenda James ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Jeppesen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Terrell Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$65,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP3			SCL PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jayme Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maryann Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Natasha Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laron Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CHIC TRIC

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent or Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

OI DIS

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mikailei Kershaw ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Casey Kelley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P3			See Pere

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and McKell Killian ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lannon Kinghorn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See alt

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kendell Lancaster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Szu-Hui Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	1	शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P1			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cheryl Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elmer Lilly ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Lilly ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See - Parts

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Anita Lindstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Lindsey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber MacPherson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Catrina Marley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystia Marble ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars (\$36,720.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn McLain ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alissa McMinn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alvin McKenna ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lori Mecham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jay Milner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	AEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
			S. C.

Certificated Salary MA P2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Holly Mickelsen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
			S S

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Burke Mouser ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Moreno ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Clarissa Morris ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristen Montague ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Martha Mugleston ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Anne Southwick ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Navarro ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tina Nelson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$69,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alicia Neitzel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendy Norman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Nukaya ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Susanna Oberhansley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittany Ohman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shauna Parkes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Linda Palmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			SC PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and James Parrish ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15				See optic

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stefanie Fuchs ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and April Parker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		CAN
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Peterson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Peterson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P4			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Samuel Phillips ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
			S C

Certificated Salary MA P3

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karey Phillips ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Poehler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$65,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	SEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP3			SCL PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason Porter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary Base P2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Price ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		रीत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		GU
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebekah Pulsipher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Quigley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			See Prest

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Camille Rains ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Corbin Rasmussen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(G)
			S S

POLIOOL DISTRICT

Certificated Salary Base AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Ralston ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
			S. C.

Certificated Salary MA P1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee Reese ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lorena Reyes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lori Ricks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elizabeth Ricks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Bronwyn Ridley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Britney Ringel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			SCI PRIC

513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other for

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hayden Romney ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$62,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maria Rodriguez Madin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See Perfor

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tannis Robison ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Staisha Roberts ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$59,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P5			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Romney ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Sayer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P3			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Sargent ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$61,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	AEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		CAN
Certificated Salarv MA AP1			See Parts

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Eleanor Sarmiento ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Schmidt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Matthew Self ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P1			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Sewell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$73,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary MA AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Monica Seward ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Troy Shippen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		CAN
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE. PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carsen Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary Base P2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joshua Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P3			SC PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberli Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brock Sondrup ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Andrea Stoddard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP1			See Perfor

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brenda Stoddard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Stricklan ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		C AN <u>U</u>
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			SCALE FRICK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robin Staker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shannon Surerus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P5			SCL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Helene Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Taulanga ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	A BEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		E
			S C

Certificated Salary Base P5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(A)
			S S

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Audrey Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Eight Thousand Dollars (\$58,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P5			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kerry Thomas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laurie Thomson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	′ Dat	e TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5			See and

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lyle Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dawn Thornton ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$72,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL / _/	<u>Date</u>	SEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मित
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
			S C

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Theobald ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		CAN
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15			SCE. PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lindsey Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Tonks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$70,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP5			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hallie Sadovich ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			Source relation

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Wahlen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$66,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP3			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Keri Ward ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base P3			See Pere

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melanie Wade ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	A EFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		(G)
			S S

Certificated Salary MA AP2

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angel Wadsworth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$66,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP3			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaye Warner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$60,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL //	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary Base AP2			See FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Wasemiller ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Charles West ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL /	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nichole Weekes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			Sou PRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$64,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA AP2			S CU FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Glenda White ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel Williams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$76,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			A
Certificated Salarv MA AP5+15				See out

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Trina Wilson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/ 1	<u>Date</u>	TEFFERSON JOINS
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			公)」
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				SCHOOL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Marianne Wilde ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	LEFFERSON JOINS
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary BA+24 P4			SCU FRICT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachael Wilson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Woods ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty One Thousand Dollars (\$51,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	ABFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		मिति
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		
Certificated Salary Base P2			See rel

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Zhiyuan Zhang ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P4			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lingpei Zou ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL//	Date	TEFFERSON JOIN
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT		A
Certificated Salary MA P3			SCL FRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Zundel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$75,359.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL/	/	<u>Date</u>	LEFFERSON JOIN
	_CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			शत
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT			(A) L
Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5+15				S CALL TRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Phillip J Abshire ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Eight Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Nine (\$108,679.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date	JEFFERSON JOHA
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		25
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		P CHOOL DISTRIC

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Teresa Elaine Codling ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Three (\$91,533.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Gary R Comstock ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred Nine (\$106,509.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chase Terry Crook ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Nine Thousand Three Hundred Three (\$89,303.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Camille Cureton ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Sixty Two (\$99,162.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julian Beecher Duffey ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Special Services Director so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven (\$112,757.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Joseph Erikson ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty One (\$88,651.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Don Lee Fryberger ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Five (\$90,925.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Matthew I Hancock ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Director of Federal Prog so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One (\$103,971.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dallin Dean Hancock ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen (\$89,817.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Carloss Howard ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Seven Thousand Seventy Four (\$107,074.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Levi Warren Jaynes ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty (\$98,520.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Bryan Douglas Lords ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen (\$116,914.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and David Daniel Meyer ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Five (\$105,695.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barry Grant Parkes ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$105,369.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaly Gillette Shippen ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Three (\$100,723.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	_ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ty Ben Shippen ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Ninety Five Thousand Nine Hundred Nine (\$95,909.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sherry L Simmons ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Director of Secondary Edu so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Six Thousand Three Hundred Ninety (\$106,390.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and M Michele Southwick ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Director of Elementary Ed so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (241 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Four (\$126,884.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jozlyn W Thompson ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of One Hundred One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Nine (\$101,679.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Whitney Rachael Wagoner ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Three (\$84,293.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Todd Jacob Zollinger ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Four (\$84,374.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

	ADMINISTRATOR	Date
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made this 22nd day of August year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dalynn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2023-2024 school year, consisting of a period of 178 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$70,038), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023, to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	2151
_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	(D)
SUPERINTENDENT	401 0121

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Careylyn Nez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), (daho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$66,859.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesald grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school-year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO



CERTIFIED PERSONNEL <u>Ulai 24 23 Date</u> CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES SUPERINTENDENT



Certificated Salary MA AP3

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of July year of 2023, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Donya Good ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2023 - 2024 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$40,800.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2023 to August, year of 2024, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL <u>7/27/23Date</u>	
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
SUPERINTENDENT	

Certificated Salary MA R1

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of June year of 2023, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tamera J Ostermiller ("the Administrator").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July 1, year of 2023, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2024, at a base salary of Eighty Nine Thousand Thirty Nine (\$89,039.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2023, to June, year of 2024, inclusive.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2023, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2024 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

ADMINISTRATOR June 22,2023 Date	SEFFERSON JOIN
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	225
SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	